increased Aerospace backlog from year-end 2014.

• 22.8 million outstanding shares repurchased for $3.2 billion and

$873 paid in cash dividends, returning over 200 percent of our free

cash from operations to shareholders.

• Return on invested capital (ROIC) of 17.4 percent, 230 basis points

higher than 2014.

REVIEW OF 2015 VS. 2014

Year Ended December 31 2015 2014 Variance

Revenue $ 31,469 $ 30,852 $ 617 2.0%

Operating costs and expenses 27,291 26,963 (328) (1.2)%

Operating earnings 4,178 3,889 289 7.4%

Operating margin 13.3% 12.6%

We realized top-line revenue growth in 2015, driven primarily by higher

ship construction and engineering activity in our Marine Systems group

and additional deliveries of G650 aircraft in our Aerospace group.

Revenue was down slightly in our Combat Systems and Information

Systems and Technology groups. Operating costs and expenses

increased less than revenue in 2015, resulting in robust levels of

operating earnings and margin. Consolidated operating margin expanded

70 basis points, due largely to improved performance and continued

cost-reduction efforts in the Aerospace, Combat Systems and

Information Systems and Technology groups.

REVIEW OF 2014 VS. 2013

Year Ended December 31 2014 2013 Variance

Revenue $ 30,852 $ 30,930 $ (78) (0.3)%

Operating costs and expenses 26,963 27,241 278 1.0%

Operating earnings 3,889 3,689 200 5.4%

Operating margin 12.6% 11.9%

While our revenue was essentially flat in 2014 compared with 2013,

operating earnings and margin increased in 2014. Decreased U.S. Army

spending affected our Information Systems and Technology and Combat

Systems groups. This was essentially offset by higher Aerospace and

Marine Systems revenue due to increased aircraft deliveries and higher

ship construction activity, respectively. We reduced our operating costs

and expenses more than our revenue declined in 2014, resulting in

positive operating leverage. The primary drivers of the decrease in

operating costs and expenses were improved performance in aircraft